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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE -~ W/S Wilton Road,

214’ W of the ¢/l Sue Grove Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(736 Sue Grove Road)

15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6" Council District

*  Case No. 05-218-SPHA
George L. Langrill, et al
Petitioners -
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OY LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideraﬁgn of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, George L. Langrill,
Deborah A, Langrill, and Michael E. Langrill. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve
the subject property as a panhandie lot with an in-fee access sirip that is 15. 14 feet wide in lieu of
the required 20 feet, pursuant to Section 32-4-409(b)(2)(i) of the B.C.Z.R. In addition, variance
relief is requested from Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit two lots, each with a lot area ot
less than 20,000 sq.ft., to abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which wés
accepted into evidence and matked as Peti_tioner’s_ Exhibit 1,

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request x#ere George L.
Langrill, his son and daughter-in-law, Michael (Ethan) Langrill and Deborah A. Langrill, co-
owners of the subject property; and John A, Micklos, who resides immediately across from the
site. Also appearing was Robert Capalongo, a Registered Landscape Architect, who prepared the
site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or othei' interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped, waterfront patcel, located with frontage on Sue Creek and the south side of Wilton Road 'in, |
castern Baltimore County. The property is located at the end of an existing gravel road, identified .

on the site plan as Pramar Road, which is approximately 214 feet south of the centetline of Sue



-\. l|

Grove Road. The property contains a gross area of (.77 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5, and is
improved with a two-stoty, single family dwelling, known as 736 Sue Grove Road. As shown on
the site plan, the property is a long, rectangular shaped parcel, approximately 91 feet wide along
the water and tapering to a width of 72 feet along Wilton Road. All existing improvements, but for
a wood shed, are located in the front portion of the site, closest to the water. The shed is located
towards the center of the propetty; _howeve_r, will be removed. The Petitioners recently purchased
the subject property and propose subdividing same to create a second building lot for Michael and
Deborah Langrill, Testimony indicated that George Langrill and his wife will reside in the existing
dwelling known as 736 Sue Grove Road, and Michael and Deborah Langrill will reside in the new
dwelling to be built on Lot 2. As shown on the site plan, proposed Lot 1 would retain the existing
dwelling and 0.41 acres in area; proposed Lot 2 would contain the balance of the site (0.36 acres),
and will be developed with a two-story dwelling,

At issue in the instant case is the proposed access to this site. Testimony indicated that
the property is presently heavily wooded and access to the existing house is provided via an
existing gravel driveway that leads into the site from Wilton Road. As shown on the site plan, this
driveway runs through the adjacent property to the southeast, which is owned by Howard and
Dorothy Hoffman. Apparently, this arrangement has existed for many years, however, will no
longer be acceptable in view of the change in ownership and proposed improvements. Thus, the
Petitioners propose to remove that portion of the existing driveway leading into their property from
the Hoffman property and constructing a new “washed gravel” driveway to provide access. As
shown on the site plan, the new driveway will be located along the southeast side property line
adjacent to the Hoffman propetty and will provide access to both the existing dwelling and the new
house, Due to the narrow width of the lot and the location of existing improvements, however, the
width of the proposed driveway will be less than the required 20 feet. Moteover, as a result of the
proposed subdivision, each lot will be less in area than the required 20,000 sq.1t., and will abut

Wilton Road, which is cutrently a 20-foot right-of-way and a minimum 30-foot right-of-way is

required.




On behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. Capalongo presented a colored rendition of the site
plan, marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, showing existing and proposed improvements. He
described the proposed subdivision and access to the site, orientation of the buildings, views to the
water, and exisling vegetative screening that will buffer the new home from Wilton Road and
adjacent properties. He testified that the subject property is significantly larger than the adjacent
lots in this community and that the proposed subdivision will result in two lots of similar
dimeusion to others in the community. Mr. Capalongo also testified that he discussed in detail the
existing conditions and proposed improvements with all relevant County agencies, including the
Office of Planning, and that no one has any objections. Moreover, all of the neighbors favor the
proposed improvements. Apparently, sufficient vegetation exists to screen the proposed
improvements from the adjacent neighbors.

In this regard, Mr. John Micklos appeared and testified on behalf of himseltf and three
other adjacent neighbors including Dorothy Hoffman and Kearfot Stone, who reside on either side
of the subject property, and Edward Betkowitz, who resides nearby at 728 Sue Grove Road. They
are long-time residents of the community and are in favor of the proposed improvements. The

| Langrills have cleaned up the site and some of the adjacent properties, which were in a state of
disrepair, and removed some trees that were blocking the view of the water from the road, He has
even offered to resurface Pramar Road, which is presently a gravel road. In this regard, Mr.
Micklos requested that as a condition of approval, and Mr. Langrill agreed, to repave th]}at portion
of the private road (Pramar Road) that he maintains to access his property. Jl
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to

grant the special hearing and variance relief. It is clear that the proposal will improve existing

conditions on the property and will not adversely impact adjacent properties. Moreover, there

were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and the Petitioners have

the support of their neighbors. However, given the property’s watetfront location, the proposed

improvements are subject to compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas requirements and

Federal Flood Insurance regulations, as set forth in the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and




the Bureau of Development Plans Review, dated December 6, 2004 and November 12, 2004,

respectively.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these -

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this # 3 day of January 2005 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the subject

property as a panhandle lot with an in-fee access strip that is 15.14 feet wide in lieu of the required
20 feet, pursuant to Section 32~4-409(b)(_2)(i) of the B.C.Z.R., in accordance with Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioﬁ for Variance seeking relief from Section
- 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit two lots, each with a lot area of less than 20,000 sq.ft., to abut a
right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
awate that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded. -

2) Compliance with the attached Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM) and the Development Plans Review
Division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations
and Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, dated December 6, 2004 and
November 12, 2004, respectively.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. '

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County =
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James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Wiiliam J. Wiseman HI, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

January 18, 2005

Mr. George L. Langrill

Mz, & Mrs. Michael E. Langtill
2708 Sams Creek Road

New Windsor, Maryland 21776

(=

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANC]
W/S Wilton Road, 214’ W of the ¢/l Sue Grove Road

(736 Sue Grove Road)
15t Election District — 6™ Council District

George L. Langrill, et al - Petitioners
Case No. 05-218-SPHA

Dear Sits & Madame:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached
Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

- WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. John A. Micklos, 734 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Robert Capalongo, 849 Fairmount Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21286
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission

1804 West Street, Suite ] 00, Annapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM; Development Plans Review, DPDM; Office of Planning
People's Counsel; Case Hile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%éy Prinlad on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 736 Sue Grove Road
which is presently zoned _ DR 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the pmﬁe'rty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hareb% petition for a Special Heating under Section 500.7 of the Zonihg Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

A panhandle lot with an in-fee strip of land for access that is 15.1l4 feet wide in
lieu of required 20 feet width pursuant to section 32-4-409 (b) (2} (1).

Property is to be posted and advertised as prascribed by the zohing regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, pc:sﬂnﬂ, etc, and further agree to and are {o be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee! Legal Owner(s):
George 1,, Langrill

Name - Tyne or Print Name - Type or Pri S -~
% : ;ﬁﬁ'f , ﬁﬁ?f /péé
Signature igrfatur /M iz
A ] 1

Addr Telephane N oo ~ ey i 2 ""[’f("f angrill
ass elephane No, ame - Tyggypor Prin @ / Ca Y
_... " Dhidaeal) M e langn
City Stale Zip Code Signature \~ (] l i
Attorney For Petitioner: 2708 Sams Creek Road __410~977-1486
Address Telephong No,
: _ New Windsor 776
Name - Type or Print City StaTeMD Zl&lﬂdﬁ
. _ _ - Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
o Robert Capalongo, WBCM, LLC
Company Name
849 Fairmount Ave., Suite 100, 410-512-4500
Address Telephohe No, Address Telsphona Ne.

| one 329
Stafe Zip Code gliti?l_tlmr'e_’ - State Zp Gode {/ %::..a/b

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

pe No. O 28-S PHA UNAVATILABLE FOR HEARING _
YA Raviewed By 51 .. Date /'O/ ot i"’/ L.




Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 736 Sue Grove Road
which is presently zoned _ DR 3 .5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal |
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

102.4, to permit two lots, each with a lot area less than 20,000 sguare feet t6
abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the requied 30 feet width

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Creating two lots and rear lot requires access and owher does not abut a 30 foot
right=of-way

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by thé zoning reguiations,
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postinﬁ, etc. and further agree to and are {0 be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print
Signature

Deborah A. Langrill and, Mi

Address Telephone No. ’Wa Primt <
City State Zip Code ghature J é;

Attorney For Petitioner: _2708 Sams Creek Road 41 0=eQ77 e
Addrass Telephone No.,
. . New Windsor MD 211716
Narma - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ . _ _ Representative to be Contacted:;
Slgnature
. Robert Capalongo, WBCM, C
Company Name wl
849 Fairmount Aven -512~4500
Telephone No. Address glephone No,
L Baltimore 21286 -
State Zlp Code City %?& Zip Code

CE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

OC - ¥ -\PHA )

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By | 47 ___ bate 1@_’@[




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 736 SUE GROVE ROAD

Beginning at a point on the West side of Wilton Road, which 1s 20 feet wide and at the
South side of Pramar Road being at the distance of approximately 214 feet West of the
centerline of the nearest improved street being Sue Grove Road, which is 30 feet wide.
Being Lot #8, of the subdivision plat entitied “Property of Mr. John J. Pratt,” as recorded
in Baltimore County Plat Book #13, Folio #101, containin§ 33,532 SF or 0.770 acres.
Election District, 6™

Also known as 736 Sue Grove Road and located in the 15
Councilmanic District.

P:\2004\04038000\Design\Deeds & Descriptions\04.0380.00-D-0%01.

WHITNEY, BAILEY, COX & MAGNANI, LLC‘A‘

TEA8
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING _

h
3
- E
~ The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimoré Couinty; E
authtkty: uft 8 Zunin Act anid Ragulations of Balt iﬂ#m
County will hold a FUb 6 heating In Towson, Manrlan nh;
i
i
K

the ﬂrnpaﬂy {dghtiiion herain as fullnws
Cago: #05-218-5PHA - - -
7368 Siie Grove Boad - :
- Wrsite of Wilton Rodd and stlde Framar Huad %
foat wost of centerline of Sus Grove Road
15th Elgctiod Dlstrict - Bth Gounclimanic Distsist -
Legal nwnarw GaurgnL Uaborali A, arid Michast E, Langril
Spoplal Hearlng: to aillow a-pantaridla lot With an 1Afd
ﬂl of land] for ateess that |s 16.14 fest widd Tn' fiel'o
the mquirad a0 faet width, Varianea! to parmit two'
aach with a fot area less than 20,000 square fast to ab
rlght<bf-way of 20 faet ih (lou of the faquitad 30 feet
Haarlhy: Thesday, Dscomber 14, 2004 at 10:00 .1
Room 407, Gounty ~Couts Building, 401 nuf
veniss,. -

WILLIAM WISEMAN N
Zoning Commisslonar for Ba!timura cuunty T
NOTES: (1) Haarin 5-are Handica é:pad Aﬂnﬂaslhla + f6r
spatal auﬂnmmud&t ons Piease Coptact the Zonlng
Commisslonet's Offlce at (410) BB7-4386,
{2) For inormatlon conternlng the Fife and/or Haﬁr[p
Contact the Zonin g Review Offlds at {410) B87-3391,

" JT/11/814 Nov. 3 _ 13ﬁg
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

(&)Q! 20

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on_|| I %D) ,200&’ :

M The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

] Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
.4 NE Booster/Reporter
. Notth County News

S liittingr—

LEGAL ADVERTISIN




cefrFicaTe oF POSTING

ATTENTION | KRISTEN MATTHEWS pate o&acm&ou l, AooY
RE: Case Number. O 512‘ ¥ *SP_H'H

A sy — A

—— L i lim vuwrwri® ———p——as Lot ma_wra ——re o -

e rrTEEE L E— e —

PetitionerlDevelopermé'ED ‘Q(”E = 05@0@ g lCH’ ﬁf }: iﬁ‘ﬂ 6'@_'_“’:!:“.-_"_.___

———i sk harlri'] e -

ROBERT CAPALINGD /WBCM /ETAL

Date of Hearing)CIosing GDMJLUU }!:i,j_gm_aﬂ__,ﬂ.,_hm_ﬂ . e

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at_ 7.8 6 SUE GROVE KORP

. ~ T wrpy = b e = —— Lol [ T [RR Y Y SR R b Ay p rea R Py = by e el e—t el e T ey e = sk ] iy el ey A P WY —— e = p—
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THE S(ér/l/é, WERE P0STED ON _MOVEMBER A%, 2004

— o —_ - —_—— — - ——
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ownhers relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice iIs accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: L O%ﬁ"' AlE - 5¢ H /9
Petitioner: _éé@fféf Li LANGRILL
Address or Location: /3G 5V é oyl %WH)

PLEASE FOF\:WARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: @56%—@6 L. LA/\I@IZ{Q(/ _

poress: 2798 SAms_Cleele LoD
_New  WINDSYR- D 21776

e .

Telephone Number: | 4{0 - ‘?77 - |4 8¢

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits gd
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 10, 2004 .
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-218-SPHA
736 Sue Grove Road

Wi/side of Wilton Road and S/side Pramar Road, 214 feet west of centerline of Sue Grove Road
15" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: George L., Deborah A. and Michael E. Langril}

Special Hearing to allow a panhandle lot with an infee strip of land for access that is 15.14 feet
wide in lieu of the required 20 feet width. Variance to permit two lots, each with a lot area less
than 20,000 square feet to abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 14, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Wl

ks

TimothyKotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: George, Deborah & Michael Langrill, 2708 Sams Creek Road, New Windsor 21776
Robert Capalongo, WBCM, LLC, 849 Fairmount Avenue, Ste. 100, Baitimore 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BYAN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-43886.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printoad an Rarerdon Panar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 30, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

George Langril 410-977-1486
2708 Sams Creek Road

Windsor, MD 21776

A

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-218-SPHA

736 Sue Grove Road

Wiside of Wilton Road and S/side Pramar Road, 214 feet west of centerline of Sue Grove Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: George L., Deborah A. and Michael E. Langrill

Special Hearing to allow a panhandle lot with an infee strip of land for access that is 15.1 4 feet
wide in lieu of the required 20 feet width. Variance to permit two lots, each with a lot area less
than 20,000 square feet to abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 14, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Bulding,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits '

Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 7, 2004

George L. Langrill
Deborah A. Langrill

2708 Sams Creek Road
New Windsor, Maryland 21776

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Langrili:
RE: Case Number: 05-218-SPHA, 736 Sue Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 29, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contad!
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G0 20,0 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

Robert Capalongo WBCM, Inc. 849 Fairmount Avenue, Ste. 100 Baltimore 21286

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

{ %8 Printad on Recycled Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .. _ ... |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ey

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM
D
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 77
DEPRM
DATE: December 6, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Item Q§_~§Lﬂ>

Address 736 Sue Grove Road (Langrill Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 8, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

. Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimote County Code).

£ _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

I'he proposed subdivision must comply with all of the CBCA regulations; the
development must not result in an excess of 15% impervious surface; there is a maximum
_- 30% of clearing in the developed woodlands on the property; the propasal will also
quzre a CBCA Administrative Variance for continued existing use of the existing SFD
¢within the 100-foot setback buffer for tidal waters of the Chesapeake Bay.

Reviewer:  Martha Mickey Date: December 6, 2004

f $:\Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 12, 2004
Department of Permmts &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Novembsgr 15, 2004

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
Show a 40-foot right-of-way for Wilton Road. This shall be shown on the plan.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least I foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The propetty to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development,
The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-11-15-2004-ITEM NO 216-11122004
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Guvernor ﬂ’ en m‘ﬁm Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michae) 8. Steele, L{, Gwerﬂﬂr

Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
Administratlnn

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: /) .g . g 4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2182 RBPR
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| SN

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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s xax ) Saltimore County ;‘00 EaSthJ/IOpp? Rc? 3511286 5500
N owson, Marylan - -
Qﬁ Fire Department 410-887-4500 .
COoUMRWILARY Tice Building, Room 111 November 8, 2004

Mail Stop #1105

Towaon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION; Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: November 8, 2004

&L q\‘
[ ‘\.__

Ttermn No.: 207-220 I

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cer File

Printact with Soyboan 1n Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
oh Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 8, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management RE CE ! VE D

| 0
FROM:  Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III EC 9 2004

Director, Office of Planning “ONING CDMM/SS/O/‘

™
TS
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-218 R

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact David Pinning in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Division Chief: // AU __ A ‘éﬂ( ;

MAC/LL
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

736 Sue Grove Rd; W/side WiltonRd &  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
S/side Pramar Rd, 214’ W ¢/line Sue Grove Rd

15" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts  * FOR

Legal Owner(s): George & Deborah Langrill

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-218-SPHA

i % o K e o ) e %* % * % kK

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned mattet. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates ot other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

NN

documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cann\o N - Drma o

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

"~ (410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of November, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Capalongo, WBCM, LLC, 849 Fairmount Avenue, 5t

100, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED g a/m /27770

PETER MAX ZI RMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[ -

Per\ 415,

n .8



Real Property Search - Individ“Report Page 1 of 2

Click heve for a plam ot ADA compliant sereen.

ST I Go Back
Dbkl Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation. View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Saarch

¥ Real Property Data Ssarch

Graund Rent

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1508652850

Owner Infarmation

Owner Name: LANGRILL GEORGE L Use: RESIDENTIAL
LANGRILL DEBORAH A/MICHAEL E
Principal Resldence: YES

Mailing Address: 736 SUE GROVE RD Deed Reference: 1) /20417/ 336
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1821 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
736 SUE GROVE RD
736 SUE GROVE RD

WATERFRONT | JOHN J PRATT
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision .- Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
08 14 5 82 Plat Ref: 13/ 101
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1924 903 SF 36,975,00 SF 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2003 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 104,740 104,740
Improvements: 37,280 40,260
Total: 142,020 145,000 144,006 145,000
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Sellar: HOFFMAN WESLEY B Date: 07/20/2004 Price: $375,000
TIEE: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deaedl: £2041?£ 336 Deed2: |
Seller: Date: Price:

T!EE: Deedl: Deed2:

Sealler: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Examption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments  Class 07/01/2004 (07/01/2005

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Cliass:
* NONE *

htip://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/p_rewrite/results.asp?strectNumber=736& streetName=sue+g... 12/11/2004



Page 1 of 2

L Go Back
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
" Real Property Data Search New Search

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004,

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state,md.us/webcom/index. himl

http://sdalcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=15+1... 12/11/2004
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849 Fairmount Avenue

Suite 100

Baltimore,

MD 21286

410-512-4500
o .| Fax 410-324-4100
W 1 www,wbem.com

MINUTES OF MEETING

DATE:
LOCATION:

RE:

WBCM Job No.:

December 14, 2004
County Courts Building, Room 407, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD

Zonhing Case #05-218-SPHA

Property Address: 736 Sue Grove Road

West side of Wilton Road and South side of Pramar Road, 214 feet west
of centerline of Sue Grove Road.

Legal Owners: George L., Deborah A., and Michael E. Langtill

Special Hearing to allow a panhandie lot with an in-fee strip of land for
access that is 15.14 feet wide in lieu of the required 20 feet width.
Variance to permit two lots, each with a lot area less than 20,000 square
feet to abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.
Zoning Commissioner for this case: Mr. Wiliam 1. Wiseman, I11.

20040380.00.0

In Attendance:

Mr. William J. Wiseman, I1I, Zoning Commissioner
George L., Deborah A., and Michael E. Langrill

Mr. John Micklos

Mr. Robert D. Capalongo, RLA

Topics Discussed:

Zoning Commissioner Wiseman opened the proceeding by stating the following:

1, This proceeding is being recorded for the record.

2. The property owners have posted a sign on the property and advertisements have been
placed in local papers, as required.

3. Mr. Wiseman asked if there were any protestants present. There were no protestants.

4, Mr. Wiseman then asked the Petitioners to present their case for the zoning relief

requested.

Mr. Robert D. Capalongo, RLA, from the engineering firm of Whitney, Bailey, Cox & Magnani,
LLC, stated that he was representing the Petitioners in this case. Mr. Capalongo introduced the
3 co-owners of the property that were present and introduced Mr. John Micklos, a neighbor who
lives at 734 Sue Grove Road. Mr. Micklos was attending to ask a few questions about the
Petition and to speak in favor of the Petition on behalf of himself and several adjacent property
owners. Mr. Capalongo presented a color-rendered site plan. He described the existing



849 Fairmount Aale

Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21286
410-512-4500
| Fax 410-324-4100
-0 www.wbem.com

MINUTES OF MEETING

DATE: December 14, 2004

RE: Zoning Case #05-218-SPHA - Property Address: 736 Sue Grove Road
Page 2

conditions and proposed subdivision. He described proposed car access, orientation of
buildings, views to the water, and existing vegetative screening that will screen the new home
from the road and adjacent properties. Mr. Capalongo then presented photographs that show
the existing vegetation. The photographs were given to the Commissioner for the record.

Mr. Capalongo then presented the recorded plat for this property, recorded in 1940 under Plat
Reference 13/101. He pointed out that the property, which is the subject of this Petition, is
about two times larger than the adjacent lots in the subdivision and, by subdividing the
property into two similarly sized buildable lots, the owners are maintaining a lot size similar to
the surrounding lots.

Mr. Capalongo then described the hardships and reasons why the zoning relief requested is
within the spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. In his opinion, it will not be detrimental to
the health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding property owners or general pubilic.

A. A Variance from Section 102.4 to allow two lots, each with a lot area less than 20,000
SF, to abut a right-of-way of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet width:

e The property is only 200 feet from Sue Grove Road, which is a 30’ right-of-way

o The property owners are willing to convey a 10’ strip of their land along Wilton Road
for an ultimate 40’ right-of-way for possible future widening.

o Wilton Road/Pramar Road is well-maintained by Mr. John Micklos. The Langill Family
has agreed on the record to contribute money towards maintaining Wilton and
Pramar Road.

¢ No County agency objects to approval of the Variance request.

B. A Special Hearing to allow a panhandle lot with an in-fee strip of land for access that is
15.14 feet wide in lieu of required 20 feet width pursuant to Section 32-4-409(b){(2)(i).

¢ The Planning Department has approved the panhandie lot, in principal, since it is in
keeping with the surrounding character of adjacent properties.
No County agency objects to approval of the Special Hearing relief requested.
15.14 feet in lieu of 20 feet is required to allow the new lot (Lot 2) to have a 70’ lot
width, which is required in DR 3.5 Regulations.

Mr. Micklos then testified that he and the adjacent property owners he represents are in favor
of approval of this Petition for Variance and Special Hearing. Mr. Langrill agreed on the record



849 Fairmount A\.e

Suite 100
. - .| Battimore, MD 21286
L2 410-512-4500
C Fax 410-324-4100
- www.wbom.com

MINUTES OF MEETING

DATE: December 14, 2004
RE: Zoning Case #05-218-SPHA - Property Address: 736 Sue Grove Road

to help fund the maintenance of Milton/Pramar Roads since the County does not maintain these

roads.

Mr. Langprill testified that he has cleaned up his property and some adjacent properties, with
permission from the owners, that were left in disrepair and were unsightly. Mr, Langrill stated
that he plans to make this property a valuable asset to this community.

Mr. Capalongo then submitted the following exhibits to the Zoning Commissioner for the County
Records.

1. Revised Site Plan. Mr, Capalongo added a 10 foot road widening strip on the Langrill

Property along Wilton Road as requested by Baltimore County Bureau of Development
Plans Review, |

2. Colored Site Plan.

3. Recorded Subdivision Plat for the property.

4. Photographs.

Zoning Commissioner Wiseman then approved the Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing.

The preceding represent the writer's understanding of all that transpired. If you have any
corrections or additions, please notify the writer within ten (10) day’s receipt of these minutes.

Prepared By:

Robert D. Capalongo, RLA
Project Manager

RDC:kal

CC: Mr. George Langrill and Family
Mr. John Micklos
Peoples Council

P:\2004\04038000\Design\Mtg Minutes & Memos\04.0380.00-M-0701.doc
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WEaM (L.
(SIGNIN S EETS OPPO TUN TO SIGN) - (RECORDER)

Good Morning — My name is Bill Wiseman, I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County and I’ve been assigned to hear your case pursuant to Art. 32 of the Baltimore County
Code. THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE BEING RECORDED

FOR THE RECORD, THIS IS A PUBLIC HEARING ON case number number ¢)5+.21% % |
. This is a Petition for ;{ Variance F‘é‘

Y Special Hearing
Special Exception

ﬁledb é;a%i.’ D&ﬁoﬁh ﬂ Ml CM Zﬁ:ﬂ@f property located at
SUE (GROVE R D L and zoned DR 3.9,

“Read language from file”

The Code requires that notice of today’s hearings be provided to nelghbors and interested
parties by the postiUg of a sign on the property for at least 15 days prior to the hearing. The sign

was posted 2% -0Y4 by kawda () EesFs . .

an approved sign poster and shows the time, date, place and subject matter of the hearing.

The Code further tequires that notice be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, in this
case the J effersylian and the file contains the requisite certification of publication.

I THEREFORE FIND THAT THE POSTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BEEN SATISFIED

IF ATTORNEYS PRESENT, HAVE THEM IDENTIFY THEMSELVES; ASK IF
THERE ARE ANY PRELIMINARY MATTERS

LOOK AROUND ROOM ~ AND ASK — IS ANYONE HERE APPEARING IN
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUEST?

NO PROTESTANTS: For the record, no one is-here in opposition to the request. Mr./Ms.

, since there is no 0ppos1t10n if you want to make AN
INFORMAL PROFFER of the tesumony and evidence, you’re welcome to do so. |

IF PROTESTANTS: This is your opportunity to come forward and have a seat at the table.
You will be able to see and hear better, so come forward and I have a sign-in sheet here for you
to sign so that we can mail you a copy of the decision in this case.

dn
MW& L} '*m% 1(% Lm- M M‘M

Zhe  Lymmude ¥ DE PR M Q_dimﬂ LANN LN G ~
o 6%%'&9) F’[Ma ), - /%w/h é %?fé‘gf Pyb{g

16 TAts  DBo/teys 491‘12 oK .




EXPLAIN PROCESS:

First the owner of the property will have an opportunity to present testimony and evidence
regarding the request for the property at

R

Listen carefully, if you have any questions that you want to ask of any witness who testifies, Il
give you an opportunity to do so.

Once Petitioner is finished putting forward their testimony, and you’ve had an opportunity to
ask questions, you will be given an opportunity to present testimony and evidence for me to
consider in this request. I’ll tell you when it’s appropriate to ask
questions and when it’s appropriate to testify — help you along as we proceed.

PRESENT CASE

SWEAR WITNESS - NAME AND ADDRESS - HAVE A SEAT

All right Mr./Ms. , please proceed with your case:

TO PROTESTANTS: Do you have any questions about the testimony that Mr./Ms.
just gave? [ don’t want to hear any testitmony
from you at thts point, but if you would like to ask him/her any questions go ahead.

CLOSE OF PETIONERS CASE: This is your opportunity to tell me why you might be
opposed to this . Where do you live? How long have
you lived there? What is it about the that bothers you/or what would you like to
tell me about this case.

CONCLUSION: ALRIGHT - THANK YOU, THIS WILL CONCLUDE THE MATTER.
THANK YOU FOR ATTENDING

I’m not prepared to make a decision here and now.
[ want some time to think about the evidence presented - might want to look at the property

Hopefully, within a few weeks, I’ll issue a written decision in the case

[f you do not like my decision, YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE Board of
Appeals. This must be done within 30 days from date of my Order.
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GENERAL NOTES

1) OWNER/DEVELOPER /APPLICANT :

MR. GEORGE L. LANGRILL
2708 SAMS CREEK ROAD
NEW WINDSOR, MD 21776

2) ENGINEER :

WHITNEY, BAILEY, COX & MAGNANI, LLC
843 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE, SUITE 100
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21286

ATIN : ROBERT D. CAPALONGO, RLA
PHONE. : 410-512—4500

3) PROPERTY INFORMATION -

a) TAX MAP 98, PARCEL 5 LOT 8
b) PLAT REFERENCE : 13/101
DATED : AUGUST 26, 1940
¢) DEED REFERENCE : LIBER R.J.S. 1288, FOLIO 13

d) LOT AREA : 33,532 S.F. OR 0.77 ACRES
e) ZONING MAP : SE. 1J

4) PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS : NONE

5) THIS PROPERTY IS IN FLOGD ZONES A10, B AND C
PURSUANT TO FEMA PANEL NUMBER 240010-0445-C

\

RECULATIONS SINCE THE PROPERTY IS ENTIRELY WITHIN THE CRITICAL AREA,
HOWEVER A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN ” DEVELOPED WOODLAND
AS SHOWN ON DEPRM 1986 AERIAL MAP'S. THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL MINIMIZE

TREE DISTURBANCE ON THIS PROPERTY AND PAY INTO A DEPRM FUND TO MITIGATE
TREES TO BE CLEARED.

8) THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS, HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR ENDANGERED SPECIES
ON THIS PROPERTY.

9) DR 3.5 BULK REGULATIONS PURSUANT T@ SECTION 1B02.3.C. 1 (SMALL LOT TABLE)

A) MINIMUM LOT AREA = 10,000 SF.
B) MINIMUM LOT WIDTH = 70 FEET

PROJECT TITLE:

PROPERTY OF

) GEORGE L. LANGRILL, DEBORAH A. LANGRILL & MICHAEL E. LANGRILL
C) BUILDING SETBACKS= PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE 101, LOT 8

LOT 1 REQUIRED PROPOSED THIS PLAN }i;h MEﬁL\gCgso NPEIRSCTSCE

LOT 1 — e 736 SUE GROVE ROAD

RONT 20 59 17" 1. A VARIANCE FROM SECTION BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 21221—182"

el o 139" LOT AREA LESS THAN 20.00

. . . FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUI
SIDES 10" MIN. (TOTAL 25° 107 & 39.89" (TOTAL 49.89") 2

Consulting Engineers
849 Fairmount Avenue (410) 512—-4500

BOTH SIDE'S)

Baltimore, Maryland 21286
LOT 2
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